IDAHO PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS COMMISSION

In the matter of the certificates of: Case No. 21829
Jeremy R. Campbell, FINAL ORDER
Respondent

The Chief Certification Officer for the State of Idaho filed an Administrative Complaint
against the educator certificates issued to Jeremy R. Campbell, seeking for the Professional
Standards Commission to impose discipline on Mr. Campbell’s certificates. See Idaho Code § 33-
1209. Because Mr. Campbell did not request a hearing within 30 days, and because Mr. Campbell
was determined to be in default by a hearing/presiding officer, the allegations in the Administrative
Complaint are treated as admitted, Idaho Code § 33-1209(3), and are incorporated by reference as
findings of fact.

Based on these findings, the Professional Standards Commission concludes that Mr.
Campbell willfully violated the following principles of the Code of Ethics adopted by the State
Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(j).

The Commission specifically holds that Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct
violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(2)(f)(“The professional standards commission shall permanently
revoke any certificate issued or authorized under the provisions of section 33-1201, Idaho
Code, and shall deny the application for issuance of a certificate of a person who pleads guilty
to or is found guilty of, notwithstanding the form of the judgment or withheld judgment, any
of the following felony offenses against a child: The sexual exploitation of a child, section 18-

1507, Idaho Code.™).
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The Commission specifically holds that Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct
violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(f) (“Conviction, finding of guilt, withheld judgment or
suspended sentence, in this or any other state of a crime involving moral turpitude™).

Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct willfully violated a principle of the code of
ethics that was adopted by the Idaho State Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(j)
(“Willful violation of any professional code or standard of ethics or conduct, adopted by the
state board of education™). Specifically, Mr. Campbell violated Code of Ethics Principle II (Idaho
Admin. Code r. 08.02.02.076.03) (“A professional educator maintains a professional relationship
with all students, both inside and outside the physical and virtual classroom.”).

Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct willfully violated a principle of the code of
ethics that was adopted by the Idaho State Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(j)
(“Willful violation of any professional code or standard of ethics or conduct, adopted by the
state board of education™). Specifically, Mr. Campbell violated Code of Ethics Principle X (Idaho
Admin. Code r. 08.02.02.076.11) (“Any conduct that seriously impairs the Certificate holder’s
ability to teach or perform his professional duties.”).

Under Idaho Code § 33-1208, the Professional Standards Commission orders that the
following discipline (as marked) be imposed on Mr. Campbell’s certificates:

As requested in the Administrative Complaint

X' The discipline requested by the Chief Certification Officer in her Request for Relief in the
Administrative Complaint.

Other discipline

Mr. Campbell’s certificate is revoked.
Mr. Campbell’s certificate is permanently revoked under Idaho Code § 33-1208(2).

Mr. Campbell’s certificate is suspended for years months
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Mr. Campbell’s certificate is suspended indefinitely pending completion of the following
conditions:
1.

2
3,
4

Mr. Campbell’s certificate has the following conditions placed upon it.
Iz

2
3.
4

A letter of reprimand will be placed in Mr. Campbell’s permanent certification file.
This Order is effective on the day it is signed. This Order and the Administrative
Complaint, which will be attached to this Order, are public records, and may be made available on

the State Department of Education or the Commission’s website.

X~
DATED this QQ day of June, 2019.

SA SAFFLE, MEMBER
Idaho Professional Standards Commission
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RECONSIDERATION AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is a final order of the Professional Standards Commission. Any party may file a
motion for reconsideration of this order within 14 days of the service date of this order. The agency
will dispose of the petition for reconsideration within 21 days of its receipt; if not, the petition will
be denied as a matter of law. See Idaho Code § 67-5246. Petitions for reconsideration may be
filed by mail addressed to the Professional Standards Commission, State Department of Education,
P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0027, or hand delivered to the Commission at 650 West State
Street, Second Floor, Boise, 1D 83720.

Any party aggrieved by this final order or orders previously issued in this case may seek
judicial review of the orders in this case in district court. A party may do this by filing a petition
for judicial review in the district court as provided in Idaho Code §§ 67-5270 and 67-5272. The
petition must be filed within 28 days of the service date of this final order; or, if a motion for
reconsideration is filed, within 28 days of the service of a decision on the motion for
reconsideration or denial of the motion as a matter of law. Idaho Code § 67-5273. The filing of a
petition for judicial review does not itself stay the effectiveness or enforcement of the agency
action. Idaho Code § 67-5274.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this.fz £ "™ day of June, 2019, I caused to be served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing by the following method to:

Jeremy R. Campbell
Idaho Correctional
Institution, Orofino, C2
381 W. Hospital Dr.
Orofino, ID 83544

Robert A. Berry

Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0010
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X] U.S. Mail

[ ] Hand Delivery

X Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
[] Overnight Mail

[] Email:

[] u.s. Mail

[] Hand Delivery

[ ] Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

[ ] Facsimile:

[X] Email: robert.berry @ag.idaho.gov
leslie.gottsch@ag.idaho.gov

i ette Chypak

Annette Schwab
Program Specialist
Idaho State Department of Education
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IDAHO PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS COMMISSION

In the matter of the certificates of: Case No. 21829
Jeremy R. Campbell, ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Respondent

Lisa Colén Durham, Chief Certification Officer for the State of Idaho, alleges the following

against Jeremy R. Campbell.

GENERAL AVERMENTS
1. The Professional Standards Commission (Commission) regulates teacher
certification in Idaho.
2; The Chief Certification Officer is empowered to file an administrative complaint

against the certificate of a teacher or other individual certified under the authority of the Idaho
State Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1209.

3 Mr. Campbell holds the following certificates and endorsements issued under the
authority of the Idaho State Board of Education:

a. Administrator Certificate with School Principal (Pre-K-12) endorsement,
effective February 22, 2018, through August 31, 2020;

b. Standard Instructional Certificate with All Subjects (K-8) endorsement,
effective March 31, 2015, through August 31, 2020;

A Provisional Authorization with English (6-12) endorsement, effective
September 1, 2017, through August 31, 2018.

4. On September 28, 2018, Mr. Campbell pled guilty to the criminal charges of Count
I, Sexual Exploitation of a Child by Possession of Sexually Exploitive Material, Idaho Code § 18-
1507(2)(a) and Count II, Sexual Exploitation of a Child by Possession of Sexually Exploitive
Material, Idaho Code § 18-1507(2)(a).
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3. On October 11, 2018, Judgment and Sentence were entered against Mr. Campbell
on the two aforesaid Counts in the District Court of the First Judicial District of the State of Idaho,
in and for the County of Kootenai, Case No. CR 2018-3817. A true and correct copy of the
Judgment and Sentence is attached as Exhibit A.

COUNT1

6. Mr. Cambpell’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-
1208(2)(f)("The professional standards commission shall permanently revoke any certificate
issued or authorized under the provisions of section 33-1201, Idaho Code, and shall deny the
application for issuance of a certificate of a person who pleads guilty to or is found guilty of,
notwithstanding the form of the judgment or withheld judgment, any of the following felony
offenses against a child: The sexual exploitation of a child, section 18-1507, Idaho Code.”).

COUNT 11

74 Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-
1208(1)(f)(“Conviction, finding of guilt, withheld judgment or suspended sentence, in this or any other
state of a crime involving moral turpitude.”)(emphasis added).'

COUNT 111

8. Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct willfully violated a principle of the
code of ethics that was adopted by the Idaho State Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1208(1 )(j)
(“Willful violation of any professional code or standard of ethics or conduct, adopted by the
state board of education”). Specifically, Mr. Campbell violated Code of Ethics Principle II (Idaho
Admin. Code r. 08.02.02.076.03) (A professional educator maintains a professional relationship

with all students, both inside and outside the physical and virtual classroom.”).

' See Gonzalez-Cervantes v. Holder, 709 F.3d 1265, 1267 (9* Cir. 2013).
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COUNT IV

9. Mr. Campbell’s conduct or course of conduct willfully violated a principle of the
code of ethics that was adopted by the Idaho State Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(j)
(“Willful violation of any professional code or standard of ethics or conduct, adopted by the
state board of education”). Specifically, Mr. Campbell violated Code of Ethics Principle III
(Idaho Admin. Code r. 08.02.02.076.11) (“Any conduct that seriously impairs the Certificate
holder’s ability to teach or perform his professional duties.”).

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

The Chief Certification Officer requests that the Commission grant the following relief, as
permitted under Idaho Code §§ 33-1208 and 33-1209:

1. The Commission permanently revoke Mr. Campbell’s’ certificate.

2. That if Mr. Campbell requests a hearing, a hearing be conducted before a hearing panel,
where the Chief Certification Officer and Mr. Campbell may present evidence
concerning the allegations in this Administrative Complaint, to aid the hearing panel in
determining whether Mr. Campbell’s certificate should be disciplined and, if so, what
discipline should be imposed.

3. Any other relief that would be just under the circumstances.

/1
I
//
/!
1
1
/
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DATED this 21 day of February, 2019.

Lisa COLON DURHAM
Chief Certification Officer

Attorney for the

Chief Certification Officer
Robert A. Berry
Deputy Attorney General
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
robert.berry @ag.idaho.gov

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT — 4
Jeremy R. Campbell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

™A -ﬂd
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this "f{' 1 day of February, 2019, I caused to be served
a true and correct copy of the foregoing by the following method to:

Jeremy R. Campbell ] U.S. Mail
Idaho Correctional E Hand Delivery
Institution, Orofino, C2 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
381 W. Hospital Dr. (] Overnight Mail
Orofino, ID 83544 [] Facsimile:
[ ] Email:
Attorney for the [] U.S. Mail
Chief Certification Officer [ ] Hand Delivery
Robert A. Berry [] Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Deputy Attorney General [] Overnight Mail
P.O. Box 83720 [] Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
Boise, ID 83720-0010 DX Email: robert.berry @ag.idaho. gov

leslie.gottsch@ag.idaho.gov

C KA SN Mo

Annette Schwab
Program Specialist
Idaho State Department of Education
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Filed: 10/11/2018 15:54:43

First Judicial District, Kootenai County
Jim Brannon, Clerk of the Court

By: Deputy Clerk - Booth, Kathy

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI

STATE OF IDAHO ) Case No. CR 2018-3817
)
VS, )
) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
JEREMY ROSS CAMPBELL, )
DOB 02151983 )
SS# XXX XX 4925 )
)
Defendant )

On September 28, 2018, before the Honorable Rich Christensen, District Judge, you,
JEREMY ROSS CAMPBELL, personally appeared for sentencing. Also appearing were Jed
Whitaker, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for Kootenai County, Idaho, and your lawyer Michael
Palmer.

The Court reviewed the presentence report and having ascertained that you have had an
opportunity to read the presentence report and review it with your lawyer, and you having been given
the opportunity to explain, correct or deny parts of the presentence report, and having done so, and
you having been given the opportunity to make a statement and having done so, and
recommendations having been made by counsel for the State and by your lawyer, and there being no
legal reason given why judgment and sentence should not then be pronounced, the Court did then
pronounce its judgment and sentence as follows:

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED AND IT IS THE JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT that you,

JEREMY ROSS CAMPBELL, having plead guilty to the criminal charge stated in Counts I and I
of the Information, COUNT I, SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD BY POSSESSION

OF SEXUALLY EXPLOITIVE MATERIAL, 1.C. 18-1507(2)(a) and COUNT II, SEXUAL
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EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD BY POSSESSION OF SEXUALLY EXPLOITIVE
MATERIAL, L.C. 18-1507(2)(a) , felonies, you are sentenced pursuant to Idaho Code § 19-2513 to
the custody of the Idaho State Board of Corrections, to be held and incarcerated by said Board in a
suitable place as follows: COUNT I, SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD BY
POSSESSION OF SEXUALLY EXPLOITIVE MATERIAL, 1.C. 18-1507(2)(a) for a fixed
term of one and one-half (1 1/2) years followed by an indeterminate term of zero (0) years for a
total unified sentence not to exceed one and one-half (1 1/2) years, COUNT II, SEXUAL
EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD BY POSSESSION OF SEXUALLY EXPLOITIVE
MATERIAL, 1.C. 18-1507(2)(a), for a fixed term of one and one-half (1 1/2) years followed by
an indeterminate term of zero (0) years for a total unified sentence not to exceed one and one-
half (1 1/2) years. Counts I and II are concurrent. Defendant is remanded to the custody of the
Department of Corrections commencing September 28, 2018. Credit shall be given for two hundred
four (204) days served from March 8, 2018 to sentencing September 28, 2018.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that you pay court costs of $545.50 within two (2) years
NOTICE OF DUTY TO REGISTER

You are hereby notified that you have pled guilty or have been found guilty of a sex
offense described in I.C. 18-8303 and that by reason thereof you are required to register in writing
with the Sheriff’s office and give your current address in any county in the state of Idaho which you
enter for the purpose of residing there either temporarily or permanently. You must register with the
Sheriff’s office within two (2) days after coming into a county and this requirement will continue for
your lifetime, while residing in Idaho, unless ten (10) years after your discharge from probation,

parole, or release from incarceration, whichever last occurs, you apply for and are granted an
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exemption under L.C. 18-8310. If you fail to register, you will be guilty of a felony and can be

punished by imprisonment for a period not to exceed ten (10) years and a fine not to exceed

$5,000.
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

YOU, JEREMY ROSS CAMPBELL, ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you have a right to
appeal this to the Idaho Supreme Court. Any notice of appeal must be filed within forty-two (42)
days of the entry of the written order in this matter.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that if you are unable to pay the costs of an appeal, you
have the right to apply for leave to appeal in forma pauperis or to apply for the appointment of

counsel at public expense. If you have any questions concerning you right to appeal, you should

consu}t your present lawyer. Sigred: 10/4/2018 09:48 AM
ENTERED this day of e L?l} .
“h [ fictnaen)
Rich Chfistensen
District Judge

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/SERVICE
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing was delivered as follows:

Prosecuting Attorney for Kootenai County — kcpaicourts@kcgov.us
| Defense Attorney — amber@cdalawoffice.com
Idaho Department of Correction - centralrecords@jidoc.idaho.gov
Kootenai County Sheriff — warrants@kcgov.us, jailpw@kcgov.us
| CCD Sentencing Team — ccdsentencingteam@jidoc.idaho.gov

JIM BRANN%G‘: 10/11/2018 03:54 PM

CLERK OFS? DISTRIET COURT
By @l/

Deputy Clerk
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